EEFORE TES RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE s'rma orcmmom\:n e

om wo0n

In the matter o¢f the spplication of .
T. E. DASSEL, transacting a telephone )
business under the name and style of )
Morgax Eill Telephone Company, for an )
order estwb113h1ng schedule of tele- }

‘APPiicatipn‘NoQﬁ113zl‘
rhone rates. c ‘ o

Apbearancee

T. E. Dassgel, in propria neroona.

A . Ke;ley, repreeentlng certa;n farmer llne
patrons, Protest&nt -

'GOEDON, CbmmiséiBnérf
This is a.matter in which T H DaSS&l
telephone eystem servmng the towm - of Morgan Hillz Sunta Clara‘ f@f“
County, and vzcznlty,_repre"envs that the rates noW'zn effeclf7 ‘v&
for telennone service over nzs«system do not afford a 7“'
‘reuurn upon hzs 1nvectmeno; and 1n whldb the Rgllroadu
is petltxoned to establlsa such rate° as w1ll yield a
,:return._ | ‘. | | | | R
At tne time of hea*zng thzs aopllcaxion there'were- -5
‘patrons connected with the Lorgan Exll Exchange. Of th;s numbe
56 were exchange subscrlbers thhln the tovn 93 were farmers ffgf:.‘
‘ownlng the:r own lines und oelephones, and 7 were faxmerq own-

. ing thelr own llnes obut using telenhones furnléhed by the appli

" Service and rates at tnls etcnange have, 28 in other“
cases, been divided into two general clasees, vzz.. exdhange,;_ fi :
1nc*ud1ng 21l service %o tron¢ located wlthln the town, and‘
rural or farmer lire provicded only to patrons located beyond

the-town-llmlus._ ‘The rates heretofore 1n effect fo* these

claqses have been as follows-




~ Tor subscrivers lQCated w1thln a dlstance -
of 1/2 mile or less from the central etchange

1 PartyABuSlpess, W;ll‘Set 3 .OO per monﬁh
2 v "e Lo v w

1 Residence, * " 1.50 R

4 w " o l 00 ‘

Deqk Seus, 45¢ pex month add*tzonal.:

Por patrons loca*ea beyond 1/2 mxle from’
the cextral exchange snd within the town- lzmlts,
a charge of 30g per ronth 1n.add1tlon to these
rates is made.

The rate to farmer line subscrzbers ownlng

their owmm lines and televkones is §$3.00 pexr year..;
To farmer line subscribers ownlng their lines'

but using telephones furnished by the company,
the rate is wo.oo per year.

The’ appllcanu tas flled wmtb the Commlsslon his anmiﬁf;fﬁ*
nk&l statement for 1915 qhowxng ewpenses of 1099‘25 ‘in’ excees%;"‘ '
of recelpts., An examination of thls statement however,\an E?F:J
amcetes that 1t does not co:rectly renre“ent the 0perat10ns ofﬁff”f
that year. | , o | . ».‘ \. ‘ o
o Under operatﬂng expenses 1200 00 is dharged to

menager! s salary and §360. 00 to 11neman s salary.-, Ihe appll-‘ﬁi;“;

cant nergonallv acts as zanwger and 1n,add1tion to dhe serv-»-75??

ces waich he performs as mun_ger ‘he. also performs all of the?fffﬁﬁf'

servzces of lmneman for. whxdh the statement dharges thls addedk;

cost of $360. 00. Thze exc“ange whmch now serves but 156 |

patrons employs two operator* at salarxes aggregat1ng $546 00;; £f3[T
- per ye With these operators in attendance, I seriously |

qaestlon whether in-an excnhnge of thls s:ze the necessitiea

of the bu31ne°s are sul f1c1ent to wuetzfy an etpense of *1200 005ﬁ?7m“

for a manuger even though he may serve in. the dual capaczty of

manager and llnemun. I will re¢er later to thls salary, but
m.nlfeotly there 1« no Justlflcatlon for dharglng thie 1tam ofi”uw
w360 00 to tke expcnees of operat;on nnless 1t is. aeducted from

whatever cther salary 1t mey be nroper to allow for the serv—-f 5




1ces of thefmanaber.‘ _ - o B
| A further item of &41. 90 19 dharged to operatlng ex—fffig

penses as Pole Contacr Rental. ‘ Thls is-en amount ﬁhleh is :

charged tke company for the use of certarn forexgn poles, but

it rs not en 1tem properly dhargeable to thls account Brnce

- the applicant in turn blllo Kis patrons for the amount and 18 rxfyje;{f

‘?relmbursed by them.

Rent or office bumldxng ie charged at $15 00 per monﬁh.f““‘7t

Heretofore rentea quarters have bcen used and thl" 13 a proper
charge for the year 1913 tut the appllcant has recently moved

the offlce into a burldmng whrch he owns. For the future an

amount zn proportron to the space occupled for purposes of the fffgl}

telephone ouszness shoulo e allowed as rent or an amount

should be allo*ed for 1ntcrest tames 1nsurence, etc., 1n pro-

P°rt1°n to tne space used for the purposes of thie‘buSLness.‘_'“"w“

Approximately one-fzfth of the premises are ao used the remain-w¢3fr'

ing poxtion belng used as llving quarters by tae appllcant and
his famlly. The total value of these premloes 19 approximately
$2000 00 and 2 ‘rental of 210. (1} per month would appear to be 2

rea.sona.ble allowance for thxs item in lieu of- ta.xee, 1nsura.nce

‘and interest on the value of the property._p

Taxes for the year. 1913 were cha rged amountzng to“re
g62. 04 representlng the amount ctuallv pa;d to “the- State.‘ m“

The Mbrgen BEiil telepbone exdhenge and\property wﬁa
ptrchased on XMay lst, 1913, from u.;K. Estes for $2425 00& Eh ‘
transfer was authorzzed by an order orthzs Commisslon provldlng
that the consxoeration of $24°5 OO Should not be *aken by the
Cormisgsion or. other publlc body as represent;ng for rate frxang
"~ ¢r other ourpose the value of the property eo traanerred.,w
When tble trarsfer was. made an 1nvertory of the prOperty wae
filed wztn the Comm1351on wnrdh represents the value of the

'property a2t that txme, emcluelve of tools mater1a1 end snppllee"




on hand 28 belng $0221 56. - Tne valuatxone ghown in uhls 1n-fgyﬁ

ventory heve beer c«r fully examlnea oy the Commlssion s teleaﬁ:ffi~"“‘

phene expert and it is found that: the approximate present

value of the nroperty 1nventor1ed figured at present average'f-ﬁ-"'

costs for labor and material, _after deductlng the value of por-;V”‘

tlons of the P&unu since taken aown and aeductmb aleo depre-,‘ﬂi-

ciation at 5&% for the year which has 1ntervened no deprecia-J:Qﬂ;Ein

~tion hav1ng ‘been. provzded for, is $1950. 74. Durzng the year
since lts pu*chase ‘the applzca_v Mas added extensione to plant
valued 2t $o°1 13. ' Ee has 2lso purchused a franchise t an
actual ccst of $105. 00, and kas tools material and suppllee
on hand valuea at $117 65 The~total value o these 1uems,
$343.78, brzngs the total present vulue o* the property mp uO
$2491.5~. In his snnue statement the upplluant c’al
valuation of :500 0C, and since the res¢lt of the exam;nationv.\
of the valuatlons shown in the 1nventory; plus merovements,

is so- close fo the valuation °hown in the annual statement I

:.Jn w1111ng to accept *he:znplicanx s f;gures as bezng reasonable.~ l,fT¢

Referrxng now to tke state"ent of‘lncome and expensesvfﬂfjf3Q

Income for the year. 1913 was,
' From Telephone Rentals, &1337 10M*”‘
" Tong Distaance Tolls, ' 009 23a£

Yon-operating Eevennes; | 46 02

To£a1;3~f $171z ssjj "

‘ Regardlng operatlng expenses, re*erence has already

been madle Yo the iten of $1200. OO manager's salury. | Vhlle

it is very plain thet if the appllcant personelly performs twis

service he is rz@ht¢u¢1y entltled to such sal ry as the servxce@faf*"ﬁ

is worth, it wlll be noted thax the amoant wnxdh was dharged toj? \:va

tnlo item in 1913 represents 48% of tne total 1nvestment or- 707; ” g

of tne groes recemnts fTor what year. The applmcant testlfied‘“ﬁ

that,aSsne rly a8 can be estlmated no account havmng been»her

to:bre'kep.'of-the tlme ctually devoted to the work 1t woul




cost appreximately $30.0C per hohtﬁ\if'itﬁﬁere'neeeseary to
employ outside linemen. TFor the tlme Whldh it is actually
nececsary to devote excluszvely to the management 0¢ thie busi-e:
ness and a.low1ng sufficient 1n addltlon to cover what 1t would
cost To emoloy outslde linemen, I an of the oplnlon that a sal—,a
ary of $7O Qe per month is snffzczently ’1beral and 13 not an
unreasonable bureen to »l ace Lnon operetlng expenses.;‘ On ﬂhle
basxs, and. allowlng,other legitimate ztems of operating expenses
on tke -ba sis previously referred to, expenses for 1913 would
appear as-follogs: | " ‘
 Salaries and Vages:-

Manager ‘ $- 840 OOngV*

Operators . o 546.00. "

Rext : 180,00

Water and Fuel & 19.00 -

Stationery D 10.00 .

Directory expense : : 6.00:"

Maintenance : _ . 46.36 .
Taxes - 62, 04:'»_.“

Total, . §1709.80

With gross reﬂelnts amoanzlng to & 12’35’aaa*ex§e£§é§c"
gmountln to wl709 40 the net revenue would be 45, 05 but zt |
w1ll be noted uaax notaxng wes eet aeide durmng,tne year to ta&e?ff" 
caxe of deerecxat&on. | .‘ - ‘”“ -
| From this showing it 1° very apparent ﬁhat tne presentfffeef
rates do not yield this appllcant a. reasoneble ret“rn upon hlsl
¢ﬂveSuAeat ror do they enc ble hlm to- oet aside any amonnt eat-}?f "
ever to erov*de for future denrecmwtlon of the propertyf end .
that ne‘ms, tnerefore, ent;tled to ﬁetter rates. ‘
The rates at presen t.in e;fect at organ Hill for
ther than farmer line service, are somewhat lower than the
rates generallj in effect qy other teleeeone companies,for
similar eervice under sinilar czrcumetancee at other po:nts,
and eince there is no edequate,reason eppearlng;wny the_appligffiefee?
ceat ghould not be allowed rates to compare-with theeeeiEEef4xﬁ
"ect for a;ﬁllar service in othexr cases, I am w;lllng to recem-fgj‘“yy

mend that he be autnormzed to chaxge %13 baxrons for te¢enhone

=5




eervzve of the ciasses snec*f;ed rates as xollows, Whldh are
the same as rates iz e*fcc» for sxm¢lar servzve at other po;ntS*”'

Busmness. esmdence

Wall Desy yall ‘DeékW“
Trerty 42.50 8275 §2.00 8. 25
2 " 2,00 -2;25  . 'ir75; 2. oof' .
TR L LT ﬁi'565\1-75f7'}'5. “

It will be noted by referrlng to the sdhedule of ratee
at pvesent in effect that batrons located beyond one-half mile
from the centrul exdh ange but wuthln the town limlts are reqnir-;
ed'tO'pay‘r Tes. 50¢ ‘per month hlgher than those who are 1ocated3 fﬂ L
wuthln one-half mlle of the central etcnange. The town.llmltswﬁff?;ul
at p*ese 5 extend approximately one-hal‘ mﬁle beyon the bres—ffh‘

(ent eacaanbe radlue orx upproximately one mzle frcm the centralfjff f3%
exchange. Under the preeenu‘scaedule vnatrons-located~outsxde?fvffFfi
the. town lixnits are served by farmer llnes, they bulldlng thei”
ovn llnes up vO ‘the town lxmlts, the telenhone company nrovxdlng”.
the lines from that p01nt in to the exchange. As a result of
fhis arréngement, only thcse 10cgted beyond thp town lim:ts
hare‘ﬂécess to farmer line service a2t farmer llne rates and
those 1ocated wutnln the town lzmaws but beyond the exdh&nge
radius of one-half mile from the- central etchange mnst take ex_l‘ -”:Mr
‘chanse serv;ce at rates wnich are 50¢ per month hzgher tnan |
those in ef‘cct wlthln e half mlle rad;us for the same class- U;f? ﬂ€

eg of eervice.

It ampearv aiso that there is dmscrimmnamlon practlced

but for this the applicant is not responsible due to the fact ,

that at some previous time prlor to . the pregent arrangement be- ;”'
comzng effecvmve,tne Present arrangement be*ng in ’orce When ]5 1 

the appllcant acquired ownersuip of the eychange cartain pamrons Q;7 ﬁ
located v;than the towmn limits but beyond tbe oneihalf mile 2
radlus were allowed and are still payzng farmer line rates.Lf ih..

do “og be;leve‘tgat the Comm;asion can qust;y‘¢eny th;s”E?eféééiff ';'ﬁd

;5; .




ential rate to those to whom 1t hae n evzously been allowed
since tney “gve'an invesiment represented 1n 11nes-and tele- -
phones un;ess tne applicant can arrange to relmburse ﬁhem -
Sor the aaount of their 1nveetment, and_I emwofetheuop;nlon;*e
that an order of the Commission at this time with "z?é“:‘éiiéﬂeé L
to this feature is ﬁnnecessery. - However, w:th reference to |
“he payment of varjing T2 tes for 51mllar eervice ln dlfferent
portions‘of't_e tovn Th 1; 1nequality may be ellmlnated by ex-,h
teﬁdinglthe etcnange radius to one mile from the central ex-
caanbe thereoy extending sxmlear rates for emm;lar eervice to
all within the mile radius, and 2s this change nas been suggesu-y
ed and agreed to by tke eppllcant I ehall so recommend |
Wzth reference,“now ver, to the farmer line rate the~et
rates for th;s class of service at other excuanges of tnle
class and size are quiie eenerally the same as tnose nOW'in'
effect at Lorvan Hill This Commzssmon has ﬁot yet determinedu'

upon reasonable rates for farmer llne service and eince other‘QT‘

metters now formally bvefore it and other matters to be nresent-”_*tf‘

ed, will in 211 probabl;lty;result in findings Whldh may be |

zade the basis of general aépiicetion *oughout the‘State, I;"
am of the‘opihion that the determina tion of’reesonable and austfi‘
fazmer'line rates for suoscrlhere of tnms ezchange ehould for
dhe Dreeent be aeferred I ahall °cco*dxng+v'“ecommend thut
with the excepumon of the caanges dlscussed in the foregozng,
the prese“t rates shall contxnue wmth the understhndzng thax

this eppllcant may, after subeequent findlngs by the COmmlssmon -

mutn respect to rates for excnunge and. rural servxcc, make ap-gf»

pl*catxon ¢or such further revmsxo; of rates 1n addxtlon to

the. chenges herein recozmended 2§ may be proper in the premlses., |

| Tae applzc_nt’ﬂ syster 1s connected wita the *1nes of
The Pacific Tel ephone a“d‘ leg“aph Co*nany for long distance j 
toll service to and from points Yveyond Morgan Elll " ﬂnrough
th1q1utercnange of servxce, tne anpllﬂunt recelvee certeln

cormissions on tze amount of tol l dhargee collected for ﬂhe

- .




‘ ?acxflc Vomn@ny, and at the request of the Commissxon that com» 
pany has preaentea a statemcnt saowung the amount of commlsslons
peid the applicant beiween January 1, 1913 and June‘l, 1914. ‘
Durxhg tne last twelve months of that per:od ﬁhe applzcant ﬁas 
paiad $32l 63 for handling this busxness._ |
Assum*ng that there will Ye no decrease in the numner7
of patrons and no changes in the cla soes'o* servxce~after ratedf'
are changed, ihe cla fication of subscrzoers Mad the revenue‘y"
to be aerlved fronm monthly rates aarlng the next year accordlngff"
to tue present class:flcatlon of subscrzoers would wppea.r ag’
Follows: _ . - | _ | o
-1 party dus1neso Statlons, Desk Set @»$2;7Skmo.- $ 8 25&ﬁ‘“
4 "_' . fWa:Ll zgg: .
Residence L S 2000
o I R S e £ S
" on "o " : 1800

Bﬁsiness'Extension Station : o L.00
-~ Extension dells ' " .25'_‘-

IS,

o
mww@mpmm

Total per month -ﬁ‘
Total per year
Farmer lmne statzons at $5 00 per year
I T " " a8, QQ n 

Total per year

Taking-t.e amount of commissions«on tolls paid durlng

tne last Jear as a basis fo* estlmatzng tne'prooable revenue

from ta;s source for the next year the totul ye rly income under A

thxs clasgl;lcatlon exclusive of non-oneratlng‘revenues, would

be as follows-
'Renfal Réveﬁué CAv $i575 Ob‘  ? ‘
‘Toil o ]  V;i 321 oajﬁn"
| Tota.l - g;a% e:s |

The appllcanu esvlmates that dlrectory and maintenanc
expense for the next vear will bpe greater than tnose costs wer

durlng the last year but as a f:nal determ;aatlon of a reason

.'able sdnedule of rates as a whole cannot be reached at thls time;‘“ :“;g




for reasons already referred tb and as. this'éx@éhéé«fOQVagj“": 
future period can at best only be estlmated I do not consider S
tnis matter of present importance. | |

| _ F*guring the expenses of operatxng on. the baais of

the previous year as above moaifisd and 311°W1n¢ 557 on a valua‘;;{;vf9

tion of‘$2500 00 for debrec1atxon, onerutzng expenses for the

‘next year would appear as follows-'

Manager's ené uzneman's,sulary,v $.840.00 - ..
Operators' Salaries, - . 546.00-
Rent, ' S - 120,00
Water, Lights and Fuel , 19.00
Statione b2 ) o ‘ 1 O. Oo o :

3 Dlrectory'Exmense : ' ‘ 6,00
Maintenance, C S ABDE .
Depreciation; K S o ABTB0 T
Taxes, o 82, 04%f,,..

Total“opéra¢ing"3x§én53; f$1785 gorg‘f'“ S

- On th;s vasis nct revenues ;or the year wxll be -
’$109 73 renresentmng a net return of 4 47 on a valnation of |
$2500. 00. - o o

In reccmmendxng a schedule of rates on . the basxs herevﬂhﬂ,
outlzned I do. not wigh %o be understood as holdxng that ratee
Wa;ca will yield a re turn of 4 % 6n the amount invested are
auet and reasonaole ratea, but in vxcw of thls situation as lt
has been presented and in view of‘the issues 1nvolved wnicn j;kht‘:‘“}$
cannot oe decmded on toe merlts of tnxs case, 1 fﬁal that I
have gone as far as I cen reasonably go until thoee 1ssues can‘liiukﬁ”i
e determlned ‘ | | -

The- rollow1ng order 13 recannended.‘

oaaasz
Appllc ation having been made to thls.COmmlsaion by

T. . Dassel, ‘omn g, and operatlnv a telepﬁone system as a

public utzllty in the town of‘Mbrgan Hzll and v101n¢ty, Santa
Clara Couxnty, under the name and style of xbrgan Ezll melephone 00.,fo1
- for an order es»ablehlng rates for: telennone service,‘and a

hea.:c':.nb havang been keld taereon, and it anpearznb to ae Coma Fa

-9a-




mission that the rates at present dharged natrons of tnls system’ L?~
fo* teleohone serv*ce do not al ford tne u.ppln.cant herezn a

“reasongble return upon the cabltal 1nvested and no adequate

reason appearlng, otner than as set forth in the opinlon accom~ ‘ «1Lf

banyxng thls ordar, why the appllcant ahould not be permitted i j;u”,l

to 1ncreaee sa:d raues,

Ir 1S EEREBY ORDERED, taat the appllcant 7. E. Dassel{jniﬁff

be.and he ¥ ereoy is autaor;zed to publish and flle w1th this
Commissxon and to put into effect on or before the fxrat day of
nugust 1914 the follow:né monthly rates waldb are found to be
Just hnd reasonable rates for the clasaes specmfiea viz.,‘

Bus;ness ' Besmdence

Tall Degk, - Wall - Desk
1 Party $2.50 $2.75 $z .00 §e2s
2 v 2.00 2_.-"2_5"': " 1.75“" zoo
4 . - 1L 50 ‘ -i\ié’V
Provided thet ine prescnt excaan ‘e rwalus of oneéhalf

(1/2) = mile from\the ceatral emchange Sha*1 e extended to 1n-;‘* 1”

clude 2 radius of one (1) mile in a spra;ght llnevfrom:the;censu ¥,  3¥

- tral eidhange. | | .

And proviced further that, with the exception of eo-'V'”
‘called fazmer llne subscrzbers who are located w1th1n the one
mile radius herexnabove referred to who. are at present reccxv— a

ing farmer line service at prcﬁent farmer line ratee, the

schecdule of rates herelnaoove n*ovzded for eh_ll apply to all“-‘ﬁ‘ |

presert and *uture subscribers locatea w1th1n swid one. mlle‘
radive of the central exchange; . “

Ané provided further that all other present rates |
shaﬁl remain ag at present rendmg the :t‘:xr‘t;}:meﬂ~ order of thls
COEMlSalOn. . ‘f "f[fv**‘ 1 |

.
‘/

Tne roregOLng 0p_nlon.hnd O*der are hereby approvedf  tf"'
and ordered flled as the Ov;nlon and Order of the Rallroad :

Comm;sezon‘qf the State o*,culeornig,

-10-




Dated at Sen Framcisco, Califormia, this Zf,(zfday

of July, 1614.




